

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

VICTORIA'S SECRET STORES, LLC successor in  
interest to VICTORIA'S SECRET STORES, INC.; and  
L BRANDS INC., successor in interest to  
THE LIMITED, INC. and INTIMATE BRANDS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

HERALD SQUARE OWNER LLC successor in interest  
to 1328 BROADWAY, LLC,

Defendant.

Index No.: 651833/2020

Hon. Andrew Borrok

Motion Sequence: 001

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION SEEKING PRE-DISCOVERY SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAVIDOFF HUTCHER & CITRON LLP

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

605 Third Avenue

34<sup>th</sup> Floor

New York, New York 10158

(212) 557-7200

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>LEGAL STANDARD</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>I. THE LEASE DOES NOT PRECLUDE COMMON LAW ASSERTIONS OF FRUSTRATION OF PURPOSE AND/OR IMPOSSIBILITY OF PERFORMANCE</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>A. The “Store Closure” Contemplated In The Lease Describes A Discreet Event That Is Irrelevant As To The Destruction That Actually Occurred</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>B. The Absence of a Force Majeure Clause Does Not Preclude Common Law Claims</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS PRECLUDED BECAUSE FACTUAL ISSUES ABOUND AS TO PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION FOR RESCISSION FOR FRUSTRATION OF PURPOSE</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>III. QUESTIONS OF FACT PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION, FOR RESCISSION FOR IMPOSSIBILITY OF PERFORMANCE</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>IV. PLAINTIFFS’ THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION FOR REFORMATION RAISES NUMEROUS FACTUAL ISSUES</b> .....	<b>19</b>
<b>V. PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION (BREACH OF CONTRACT) MUST SURVIVE</b> .....	<b>20</b>
<b>VI. PLAINTIFFS’ FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION (MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED) MUST SURVIVE</b> .....	<b>21</b>
<b>VII. PLAINTIFFS’ SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION (UNJUST ENRICHMENT) MUST SURVIVE</b> .....	<b>21</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>22</b>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>407 E. 61st Garage v. Savoy Fifth Ave. Corp.</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 275 (1968) .....	13
<i>A &amp; E Television Networks, LLC v. Wish Factory Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 8136110 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	10
<i>Adler v. Miles</i> , 69 Misc. Rep. 601 (1st Dept. 1910) .....	16
<i>Ames v. Cty. of Monroe</i> , 162 A.D.3d 1724 (1st Dept. 2018) .....	5
<i>Aukema v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</i> , 904 F.Supp.2d 1991(N.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	6
<i>Benderson Dev. Co. v. Commenco Corp.</i> , 44 A.D.2d 889, 355 N.Y.S.2d 859 (4th Dept. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> 37 N.Y.2d 728 (1975).....	9
<i>Bush v. Protravel International, Inc.</i> , 192 Misc. 2d 743 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Richmond Cty., 2002) .....	14
<i>Center for Specialty Care, Inc. v. CSC Acquisition I, LLC</i> , --- N.Y.S.3d ----, 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 03631 (1st Dept. 2020) .....	13
<i>City of New York v. Local 333, Marine Div. &amp; Intern. Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 79 A.D.2d 410 (1st Dept. 1981) .....	11
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island Rail Road Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382 (1987) .....	21
<i>Crown IT Servs., Inc. v. Koval-Olsen</i> , 11 A.D.3d 263 (1st Dept. 2004) .....	7
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 95 A.D.2d 674 (1st Dept. 1983) .....	19
<i>Doherty v. Eckstein Brewing Co.</i> , 115 Misc. 175 (1st Dept. 1921) .....	9
<i>Elmsford Apartment Associates v. Cuomo</i> , 2020 WL 3498456 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2020).....	9

<i>F.D.I.C. v. Five Star Management, Inc.</i> , 258 A.D.2d 15 (1st Dept. 1999) .....	19
<i>Fifth Ave. of L.I. Realty Assocs. v. KMO-361 Realty Assoc.</i> , 211 A.D.2d 695 (2d Dep't 1995) .....	10, 13
<i>Frenchman &amp; Sweet v. Philco Discount Corp.</i> , 21 A.D.2d 180 (4th Dept. 1964).....	13
<i>Gander Mountain v. Islip U-Slip LLC</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 351 (N.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	3
<i>General Electric Co. v. Metals Resources Group Ltd.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dep't 2002).....	10
<i>In re Bread &amp; Butter Concepts, LLC</i> , No. 19-22400 (DLS) [Dkt. 219] (Bankr. D. Kan. May 15, 2020) .....	9
<i>In re Hitz Restaurant Group</i> , 2020 WL 2924523 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2020).....	16
<i>In re Pier 1 Imports, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2374539 (Bankr. E.D. Va. May 10, 2020).....	9
<i>Jack Kelly Partners LLC v. Zegelstein</i> , 140 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dept. 2016), <i>lv. dismissed</i> 28 N.Y.3d 1103 (2016) .....	9
<i>Kel Kim Corp. v. Central Mkts.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987) .....	17
<i>Krupp v. Aetna Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 103 A.D.2d 252 (2d Dept. 1984).....	3
<i>L.N. Jackson &amp; Co. v. Royal Norwegian Government</i> , 177 F.2d 694 (2d Cir. 1949).....	16
<i>Levy v. Johnston &amp; Hunt</i> , 224 Ill. App. 300 (App. Ct., First Dist., 1922) .....	17
<i>M&amp;M Transp. Co. v. Schuster Express, Inc.</i> , 13 B.R. 861 (S.D.N.Y.1981).....	11, 13
<i>Majestic Hotel Co. v. Eyre</i> , 53 A.D. 273 (1st Dept. 1900).....	12
<i>Matter of A&amp;S Transp. Co. v. County of Nassau</i> , 154 A.D.2d 456 (2d Dept. 1989).....	13

<i>Metpath, Inc. v. Birmingham Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 86 A.D.2d 407 (1st Dept 1982) .....	13
<i>MidFirst Bank v. 159 West 24th St. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2639221 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. June 21, 2010) .....	15
<i>Noble Ams. Corp. v. CIT Grp./Equip. Fin., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 9087853 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2009).....	10
<i>Port Chester Central Corp. v. Leibert</i> , 179 Misc. 839 (Westchester Cty. Ct. 1943) .....	10
<i>Profile Publ'g and Mgmt. Corp. v. Musicmaker.com, Inc.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	10
<i>Raner v. Goldberg</i> , 244 N.Y. 438 (1927) .....	17
<i>Rotuba Extruders v. Ceppos</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 223 (1978) .....	3
<i>Sage Realty Corp. v. Jugobanka, D.D.</i> , No. 95-civ-0323, 1998 WL 702272 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	15
<i>Seoul Garden Bowery Inc v. Ng</i> , No. 653635/2018, 2020 WL 3104371 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty., June 8, 2020) .....	16
<i>Simon Property Group, L.P. v. Pacific Sunwear Stores, LLC</i> , Cause No. 49DO1-2006-PL-020195 (Indiana Commercial Court, June 26, 2020) .....	8
<i>Trinity Centre, LLC v. Wall St. Correspondents, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2127216 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2004).....	10
<i>Two Catherine St. Mgt. Co. v. Yam Keung Yeung</i> , 153 A.D.2d 678 (2d Dept. 1989).....	16
<i>United States v. Gen. Douglas MacArthur Senior Vill., Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Urban Archeology, Ltd. v. 207 E. 57th St. LLC</i> , 2009 WL 8572326 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Sept. 10, 2009).....	10
<i>Van Noy v. Corinth Cent. School Dist.</i> , 111 A.D.2d 592 (3d Dept. 1985).....	3
<i>Warner v. Kaplan</i> , 71 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dept. 2009) <i>lv. denied</i> 14 N.Y.3d 706 (2010) .....	7, 13

*Winegrad v. New York Univ. Med. Ctr.*,  
64 N.Y.2d 851 (1985) ..... 3

**Rules**

CPLR 203(f)..... 19

CPLR 213(6)..... 19

CPLR 3212..... 1, 3
